

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Jan 17, 2012, 3:57 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

Supreme Court No. 85784-9

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

BRANDON APELA AFOA,

Respondents

v.

PORT OF SEATTLE,

Petitioner.

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
ASSOCIATION OF WASHINGTON BUSINESS,
WASHINGTON RETAIL ASSOCIATION, WASHINGTON
PUBLIC PORTS ASSOCIATION, AND THE CITY OF KENT
SUPPORTING PETITIONER PORT OF SEATTLE**

Kristopher I. Tefft, WSBA No. 29366
ASSOCIATION OF
WASHINGTON BUSINESS
1414 Cherry Street SE
Olympia, WA 98507
Telephone: (360) 943-1600
E-mail: KrisT@AWB.org

ORIGINAL

FILED
JAN 24 2012
CLERK OF THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....2

 A. The Association of Washington Business.....2

 B. The Washington Retail Association.....3

 C. The Washington Public Ports Association.....4

 D. The City of Kent.....4

III. ISSUES OF CONCERN TO AMICI CURIAE.....5

IV. ARGUMENT.....5

 A. The Court of Appeals' Decision Creates
 Unprecedented Liability for Commercial,
 Industrial, and Municipal Licensors.....5

 B. Washington Courts Have Never Held that the
 Retained Control Exemption Applies to Any
 Contractual Relationship.....8

 C. The Court of Appeals' Decision Threatens to
 Undermine Routine Legal Relationships and
 Discourages Public Safety Provisions in License
 Agreements.....11

V. CONCLUSION.....14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Afoa v. Port of Seattle, 160 Wn. App. 234, 247 P.3d 482
(2001).....1, 5, 7, 8

Kamla v. Space Needle Corp., 147 Wn.2d 114,52 P.3d 472
(2002).....6, 9, 10

Kelley v. Howard S. Wright Const. Co., 90 Wn.2d 323, 582 P.2d
500 (1978).....7, 11

Stute v. P.B.M.C., 114 Wn.2d 454, 788 P.2d 545 (1990).....5, 7, 11

Weinert v. Bronco Nat'l Co., 58 Wn. App. 692, 795 P.2d 1167
(1990).....11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF AGENCY § 2
(3)(1958).....9

STATUTES

Washington Industrial Safety & Health Act of 1973
(WISHA).....passim
